
No. 10-1901

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2010

STATE OF ARIZONA; JANICE K. BREWER,
Governor of the State of Arizona,
in her official capacity,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM 1111
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	7
I. ARIZONA’S LAW IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW	8
A. The Federal Government Has Not Occupied the Fields Addressed by the Arizona Law.....	10
1. Section 3’s registration requirement merely enforces federal law as contemplated by the INA and makes no attempt to affect the federal decision of whether an alien may be admitted or allowed to remain in the United States	10
2. Section 5(C) regulates illegal aliens who seek employment and makes no attempt to regulate the employers covered under IRCA.....	13
B. The Arizona Law Does Not Conflict with Federal Law.....	14
1. Section 2(B)’s immigration status checks do not conflict with federal law.....	15
a. <i>Section 2(B) is consistent with Congress’ intent in the Immigration and Nationality Act for state law enforcement officials to assist federal authorities in identifying illegal aliens</i>	15
b. <i>Full compliance with the Immigration and Nationality Act does not obstruct Congress’ intent</i>	18

<i>c. The Attorney General’s supervision is not necessary to determine the status of an alien</i>	20
<i>d. Arizona’s status check law cannot conflict with foreign policy</i>	21
2. Section 3’s registration requirement merely mandates compliance with federal law and, thus, cannot conflict with federal law	24
3. Section 5(C)’s sanctions against illegal aliens seeking employment does not conflict with federal law as both the federal and state law share the goal of seeking to discourage the employment of illegal aliens	25
4. Section 6’s authorization of the warrantless arrest of removable aliens does not conflict with federal law as States have the right to enforce civil violations of immigration law	26
<i>a. States have the inherent authority to make civil arrests</i>	26
<i>b. The court of appeals’ decision would produce an impractical result</i>	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX “A”: U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	A-1
APPENDIX “B”: Federal Statutory Provisions	B-1
APPENDIX “C”: Arizona Statutory Provisions	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	24
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	21
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	9, 12, 18, 19, 20
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947).....	22
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	15
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	15, 21, 22, 23
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	8, 10, 11, 13, 24, 25
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	11
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. De La Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	20
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	15, 24
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	14

<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	26
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	23
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	9
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	10
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	29
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	11, 24
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	10
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845)	16
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Shreveport Grain & Elevator Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 77 (1932).....	28
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	13, 25
